Date: July 17, 2023.

Time: 10:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Agenda: To review and evaluate grant

applications.

Place: National Institutes of Health, Rockledge II, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Rochelle Francine Hentges, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Center for Scientific Review, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 1000C, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 402–8720, hentgesrf@mail.nih.gov.

Name of Committee: Center for Scientific Review Special Emphasis Panel; Hypersensitivity, Allergies and Mucosal Immunology (HAMI).

Date: July 18, 2023.

Time: 9:30 a.m. to 7:30 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institutes of Health, Rockledge II, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Shinako Takada, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Center for Scientific Review, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–827–5997, shinako.takada@ nih.gov.

Name of Committee: Center for Scientific Review Special Emphasis Panel; PAR–23– 038: Testing Centers for Development of Somatic Cell Genome Editing in Model Organisms (U42).

Date: July 18, 2023.

Time: 10:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institutes of Health, Rockledge II, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Mollie Kim Manier, Ph.D,. Scientific Review Officer, Center for Scientific Review, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 594–0510, mollie.manier@nih.gov.

Name of Committee: Center for Scientific Review Special Emphasis Panel; Myalgic Encephalomyelitis-Chronic Fatigue Syndrome.

Date: July 18, 2023.

Time: 11:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institutes of Health, Rockledge II, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Roger Janz, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Center for Scientific Review, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 402–8515, janzr2@csr.nih.gov.

Name of Committee: Center for Scientific Review Special Emphasis Panel; Member Conflict: Musculoskeletal, Skin, and Oral Sciences.

Date: July 18, 2023.

Time: 12:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m. Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institutes of Health, Rockledge II, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting). Contact Person: Jonathan Arias, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Center for Scientific Review, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 5170, MSC 7840, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 435– 2406, ariasj@csr.nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.306, Comparative Medicine; 93.333, Clinical Research, 93.306, 93.333, 93.337, 93.393–93.396, 93.837–93.844, 93.846–93.878, 93.892, 93.893, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: June 14, 2023.

David W. Freeman,

Supervisory Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy. [FR Doc. 2023–13142 Filed 6–20–23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Institute of Biomedical Imaging and Bioengineering; Notice of Proposed Reorganization

AGENCY: National Institutes of Health, HHS.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The National Institute of Biomedical Imaging and Bioengineering (NIBIB) will host a public online forum to enable public discussion of the Institute's proposal to establish the Section on Mechanics and Tissue Remodeling Integrating Computational & Experimental Systems (MATRICES). The proposed reorganization will more accurately reflect the current structure by which the Intramural Research Program is functioning and improve the coordination of the scientific activities within the Institute. The online forum will allow members of the public to review the reorganization proposal and submit comments.

DATES: The public hearing will take place on July 6, 2023, at 2 p.m. using NIBIB's social media accounts. Any interested party may also file written comments by sending an email to NIBIBorgchange@nih.gov prior or during the scheduled public hearing. The statement should include the individual's name, and when applicable, professional affiliation.

ADDRESSES: The following email address has been established for comments on the reorganization: *NIBIBorgchange@nih.gov*. The social media platforms that will be used and monitored during this hearing are:

- Twitter: @NIBIBgov.
- Facebook: https://

www.facebook.com/nibibgov/.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Frank Flannery, Management Analyst, National Institute of Biomedical Imaging and Bioengineering, NIH, (301) 451– 0713, NIBIBorgchange@nih.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Pursuant to the NIH Reform Act of 2006 (42 U.S.C. 281(d)(4)), NIBIB will have a public hearing to discuss the proposed reorganization plans. This announcement and the public forum serve as that notice. More information can be found at https://www.nibib.nih.gov/about-nibib/proposed-org-changes.

Ann G. Gawalt,

Acting Executive Officer, National Institute of Biomedical Imaging and Biomedical Engineering, National Institutes of Health. [FR Doc. 2023–13099 Filed 6–20–23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration

Fiscal Year (FY) 2023 Notice of Supplemental Funding Opportunity

AGENCY: Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, Department of Health and Human Services (HHS).

ACTION: Notice of intent to award supplemental funding.

SUMMARY: This notice is to inform the public that the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) is supporting one administrative supplement in scope of the parent award to the State Opioid Response (SOR)/Tribal Opioid Response (TOR) Technical Assistance Grant recipient, the American Academy of Addiction Psychiatry (AAAP) funded in FY 2022 under Notice of Funding Opportunity (NOFO) TI–22–007 to provide training and technical assistance to federally-recognized Tribes and Tribal organizations.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

William Longinetti, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, 5600 Fishers Lane, Rockville, MD 20857, telephone 240–276–1190; email: William.longinetti@samhsa.hhs.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Funding Opportunity Title: FY 2022 State Opioid Response (SOR)/Tribal Opioid Response (TOR) Technical Assistance TI–22–007.

Assistance Listing Number: 93.243. Authority: Section 509 of the Public Health Service Act, as amended.